Save for the placing as disclosed below, the Company did not conduct any equity fund
raising activity in the twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity Gross proceeds Net proceeds

Intended
use of proceeds

2 January 2024 Placing of
22,800,000 Shares
under the General
Mandate

Approximately
HK$2.28 million

Approximately
HK$2.10 million

100% used for
general working
capital of the
Group

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming the Placing Shares
were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

Name of the Shareholder As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the Completion
(assuming the Placing Shares were placed

in full and assuming there is no other change
in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and

the Completion Date)
Approximate % Approximate %

No. of Shares (Note 2) No. of Shares (Note 2)

Talent Prime Group Limited (Note 1) 6,466,900 4.72 6,466,900 3.93
The Placees — 0.00 27,404,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 130,553,100 95.28 130,553,100 79.40

Total 137,020,000 100.00 164,424,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Talent Prime Global Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability and is owned as to 50% each by Mr. Ha Chak Hung (“Mr. Ha”) being Chairman of the Board
and an executive Director, and Mr. Ip Chu Shing (“Mr. Ip”) being Chief Executive Officer of the
Company and an executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Ha and Mr. Ip are deemed to be interested in all
the Shares held by Talent Prime Group Limited under the SFO.

2.	 The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.